
From: Candie Leader
To: Kelly Bacon (CD)
Subject: RE: Notice of Application SP-20-00004 Hein
Date: Tuesday, August 4, 2020 3:05:19 PM
Attachments: Hein SP Comments_08042020.pdf

Good afternoon,
 
Please find attached comments from Public Works related to the above referenced project.
 
Thanks,
 

Candie Leader
Administrative Supervisor
Kittitas County Department of Public Works
411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1
Ellensburg, WA  98926
509-962-7699
 

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Monday, July 27, 2020 10:07 AM
To: Pat Nicholson <pat.nicholson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ryan McAllister
<ryan.mcallister@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jesse Cox
<jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Holly Erdman <Holly.erdman@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Johnson <patti.johnson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader
<candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Gail Weyand <gail.weyand.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Yakima Nation
- Jessica <jessica@yakama.com>; Yakima Nation - J Marvin <jmarvin@yakama.com>; Yakama Nation
<johnson@yakama.com>; Yakama Nation - Enviromental Review <enviroreview@yakama.com>;
SEPA Register <separegister@ecy.wa.gov>; SEPA Unit <sepaunit@ecy.wa.gov>; DOE - gcle
<gcle461@ecy.wa.gov>; DOE - lowh <lowh461@ecy.wa.gov>; DOE - migi <migi461@ecy.wa.gov>;
WDFW - Scott Downes <scott.downes@dfw.wa.gov>; WDFW - Jennifer Nelson
<jennifer.nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; WDFW - Elizabeth Torrey <elizabeth.torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; WS
DAHP <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; James E Brooks Library - Jorgenja <jorgenja@cwu.edu>; James E
Brooks Library - Nelmsk <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Mike Flory <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Douglas
Mitchell <douglas.mitchell@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Steph Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; WA State Department of Health - Russell
<russell.mau@doh.wa.gov>; becky.kennedy@dnr.wa.gov; cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov;
rivers@dnr.wa.gov; Allison Kimball (brooksideconsulting@gmail.com)
<brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>; (tribune@nkctribune.com) <tribune@nkctribune.com>;
terry@nkctribune.com; mgallagher@kvnews.com; legals@kvnews.com;
deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil; Michael.j.daniels3.civ@mail.mil; mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil;
Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil; Robert Omans <robert@cityofcleelum.com>;
kswanson@cityofcleelum.com; Lucy Temple <lucy@cityofcleelum.com>; wargog@cersd.org;
montgomeryr@cersd.org; Johnson Meninick <Johnson_Meninick@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally

mailto:candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
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KITTITAS COUNTY 


DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 


 


M E M O R A N D U M 


 


TO:  Community Development Services 
 
FROM:  Public Works Planning Review Team 
 
DATE:  August 3, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Hein Short Plat SP-20-00004 
 


The following shall be conditions of preliminary approval: 


1. Driveways: A driveway shall serve no more than four tax parcels. At the time the access 
serves more than four tax parcels, it shall be constructed and certified to private road 
standards. See Kittitas County Road Standards, 12/15/15 edition. 


a. Access easements shall be a minimum of 30’ wide. New driveways shall have a 
minimum width of 12’ if the length of the driveway is less than 150’, or 16’ if the length 
of the driveway is more than 150’. Driveways more than 150’ in length will require a fire 
apparatus turnaround meeting International Fire Code standards.  


b. Maximum grade shall be 10-15% dependent on surface type and width. 


c. Crushed surface depth per WSDOT standards. 


d. Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose 
property they serve.  The County will not maintain accesses. 


e. Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further 
access requirements. 


2. Plat Notes: Plat notes shall reflect the following:  
 
a. Maintenance of the access is the responsibility of the property owners who benefit from 


its use. 
b. An approved access permit will be required from the Department of Public Works prior 


to creating any new driveway access or performing work within the county road right-
of-way. 


c. Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further 
access requirements.  See Kittitas County Road Standards. 
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3. Plat Approvals: All plats must show the acceptance signature of the County Engineer.  The 
acceptance block shall be as follows (per KCC 16.24.170): 


 
EXAMINED AND APPROVED  
This _____day of _____, A.D., 20___. 
______________________________ 
Kittitas County Engineer 


4. Lot Closure: It is the responsibility of the Professional Licensed Surveyor (PLS) to ensure the 
lot closures are correct and accurate. 


5. Access Permit: An approved access permit shall be required from the Department of Public 
Works prior to creating any new driveway access or performing work within the county 
road right of way. 


6. Addressing: Contact the Kittitas County Rural Addressing Coordinator at (509) 962-7523 to 
obtain addresses prior to obtaining a building permit. A parcel cannot receive a building 
permit or utilities until such parcel is identified with a 911 address. 


7. Mailbox Placement: Mailboxes must be approved by U.S. Postal Service.  Mailbox locations 
are site specific.  Contact your local Post Office for location and design standards before 
beginning construction.  


8. Easement Correction: The 30’ access & utility easement crossing Lot 3 must be amended so 
the home does not encroach upon the easement. 


SURVEY: 
 
Comments: 


1. Include a surveyor’s stamp and signature. 
2. Include the requirements of RCW:332-130-145 


 
For Final Submittal: 


1. Applicant is notified that basis of bearing, survey procedures, set corners, surveyors  
statement, auditors statement, will need to be addressed on the final submittal. 


2. Ties to found section corners to be included 
3. Both sides of county right of way to be shown on final 
4. Easement shown as herein dedicated to be mathematically retraceable on final.  
5. It is assumed that the found evidence was held, despite discrepancies with the record 


description. As such, a note explaining surveyors opinion would prove valuable. 


 







<Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>; Jon Shellenberger <Jon_Shellenberger@Yakama.com>; Noah Oliver
<Noah_Oliver@Yakama.com>; corrine_camuso@yakama.com; kdkistler@bpa.gov;
klarned@fs.fed.us; prilucj@wsdot.wa.gov; kaiserm@wsdot.wa.gov; Jacob Prilucik
<SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov>
Cc: Lindsey Ozbolt <lindsey.ozbolt@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Johnston
<jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rachael Stevie (CD) <rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
John Hein <johnhein@shoemakermfg.com>; jerry@martensllc.com; Marc Kirkpatrick
<mkirkpatrick@encompasses.net>
Subject: Notice of Application SP-20-00004 Hein
 
Good morning,
 
CDS is requesting comments on the following Short Plat application SP-20-00004 Hein.   Links to the
file materials can be found below.  The comment period will end August 11, 2020 at 5pm.  CDS will
assume your agency does not wish to provide comment if not received by this date.  Links to the file
materials can be found below.  Please let me know if you have any issues accessing the materials. 
 
SP-20-00004 Hein  Internal
 
SP-20-00004 Hein  External
 
Thank you,
 

Kelly Bacon
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
Please Note:  In an effort to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 and the Governor’s "Safe Start" reopening plan, Kittitas
County Community Development Services is currently in Phase 3 and is open to the public in a limited capacity. At
this time many of us are on a rotating schedule working from home and in the office; during this time I will do my
best to respond to you as promptly as possible.
 
 
 

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices. 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14

file:////kitnt/department/teams/CDS/Projects/Short%20Plats/SP%202020/SP-20-00004%20Hein
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?title=Short%20Plats&project=SP-20-00004+Hein
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